therefore are not subject to interest rate volatility.

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions. Cash transactions
are limited to high credit quality financial institutions. Currently the investments are held in Australian banks.

The Federation has no significant concentrations of credit risk.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying amount of the financial assets.

The credit quality of financial assets can be assessed by reference to external credit ratings as follows:

   2020  2019

   $  $

Cash at bank

AA- Rating   2,008,241  3,363,387

Deposits at call

AA- Rating   3,122,671  5,121,005

   5,130,912  8,484,392
 (c) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of
funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close-out market positions.

(d) Sensitivity analysis

As at 30 June the effect on the (deficit)/surplus as a result of changes in interest rates, with all other variables remaining
constant would be as follows:

   2020  2019

   $  $

Effect on results:

 Increase of interest rates by 2%   102,618  169,687

 Decrease of interest rates by 2%   (102,618)  (169,687)

AUSTRALIAN FEDERATION OF AIR PILOTS
ABN 63 230 452 036

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

 37

31: Financial instruments (Continued)

(e) Maturity profile of financial instruments

The maturity profile of financial assets and liabilities held are detailed below:

2020

 Weighted
Average
Interest
rate

 Floating
Interest rate

 1 year or
less

 1 to 2 years  2 to 5 years  Over 5
years

 Non-
Interest
bearing

 Total

 %  $  $  $  $  $  $  $
Financial Assets

Cash on hand -  -  -  -  -  6  6

Cash at bank 0.0  2,008,241   -  -  -  -  2,008,241
Deposits at bank 1.5  -  3,122,671  -  -  -  -  3,122,671